## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

#### **DEED IN TRUST**

THE GRANTORS, DANIEL E. McCAIN, and JoAN K. McCAIN, husband and wife, of 110 Vana Dr, of the Village of Willow Springs, County of Cook, in the State of Illinois, for and in consideration of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), CONVEY and QUIT CLAIM to DANIEL E. McCAIN. and JoAN K. McCAIN as co-Trustees under the terms and provisions of a Certain Declaration of Trust dated December 14, 2017, and known as the McCAIN FAMYLY TRUST, of 110 Vana Dr, Willow Springs, IL 60480 and to any and all successors as Trustee appointed under said Agreement, or who may be legally appointed, of which DANIEL E. McCAIN and JoAN K. McCAIN. husband and wife, are the primary beneficiaries, not as tenants in common, nor as joint tenants, but as tenants by the entirety.



Doc# 1735419035 Fee \$44.00

RHSP FEE:\$9.00 RPRF FEE: \$1.00

AFFIDAUIT FEE: \$2.00

KAREN A. YARBROUGH COOK COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS

DATE: 12/20/2017 11:19 AM PG: 1 OF 4

The following described real estate, situated in the County of Cook, State of Illinois to wit:

LOT 6 IN BLOCK 3 IN DINEFF'S FOREST VIEW, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF ALL THAT PART OF THE WEST ½ OF SECTION 27, LYING SOUTHEASTERLY OF THE CHICAGO AND ALTON RAILROAD AND WESTERLY OF LAGRANGE ROAD, TOGETHER WITH AL THAT PART OF THE NORTHWEST ¼ OF SECTION 14, AND ALL OF THAT PART OF THE NORTHEAST ¼ OF SECTION 33, ALL IN TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 12, FAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN (EXCEPT THOSE PORTIONS THEREOF TAKEN FOR HIGHWAY PURPOSES) AS DESCRIBED IN TRUST AGREEMENT DATED FEBRUARY 27, 1946 KNOWN AS TRUST NUMBER 1, AND RECORDED IN THE TORRENS OFFICE OF THE REGISTRAR OF TITLES AS DOCUMENT 1089545, IN VOLUME 885B, PAGE 215, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS ON MARCH19, 1946.

#### SUBJECT TO:

Covenants, conditions and restrictions of record, provided that the same are not violated by existing improvements or uses, contain no provision of forfeiture or reversion, and do not materially lessen the value of the property; public and utility easements and roads and highways, if any; provided that the same are not violated by existing improvements or uses, contain no provision of forfeiture or reversion, and do not materially lessen the value of the property;

Permanent Index Number: 13

18 34 106 002 0000

Property Commonly Known As: 110 Vana Dr, Willow Springs IL 60480

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD said real estate and appurtenances thereto upon the trusts set forth in said Trust Agreement and for the following uses:

1. The Trustee (or Trustees, as the case may be), is invested with the following powers: (a) to manage, improve, divide or subdivide the trust property, or any part thereof, (b) To sell on any terms, grant options to purchase, contract to sell, to convey with or without consideration, to convey to a successor or successors in trust, and or all of the title and estate of the trust,

### **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

and to grant to such successor or successors in trust all the powers vested in the Trustee. (c) To mortgage, encumber or otherwise transfer the trust property, or any interest therein, as security for advances or loans. (d) To dedicate parks, street, highways or alleys, and to vacate any portion of the premises. (e) To lease and enter into leases for the whole or part of the premises, from time to time, but any such leasehold or renewal shall not exceed a single term of 199 years, and to renew, extend or modify any existing lease.

Any party dealing with the Trustee with regard to the trust property, whether by contract, sale, mortgage, lease or otherwise, shall not be required to see to the application of the purchase money, loan proceeds, rental or other consideration given, nor shall be required to see that the terms of the trust have been complied with, or to enquire into the powers and authority of the Trustee, and the execution of every contract, option, deal, mortgage or other instrument dealing with the trust property, shall be conclusive evidence in favor of every person relying upon or claiming under such conveyance or other instrument; that at the time of the execution and delivery of any of the aforesaid instruments, the Trust Agreement above described was in full force and effect; that said instrument so executed was pursuant to and in accordance with the authority granted the Trustee, and is binding upon the beneficiary or beneficiaries under said Trust Agreement; and if said instrument is executed by a successor or successors in trust, that he or they were duly appointed and are fully invested with the title, estate, rights, powe send duties of the preceding Trustee.

All of the covenants, conditions, powers, rights and duties vested hereby, in the respective parties, shall inure to and be binding upon their heirs, legal representatives and assigns.

If the title to any of the above real estate now is or hereafter shall be registered, the Registrar of Titles is directed not to register or note in the Certificate of Title, duplicate thereof, or memorial, the words, "in trust" or "upon condition" or "with lunitation", or words of similar import, in compliance with the statute of the State of Illinois in such case made and provided.

The Grantors do hereby waive and release any and all right and benefit under and by virtue of the Statues of the State of Illinois providing for the exemption of no nestead from sale or execution or otherwise.

The Grantee, Daniel E. McCain as Trustee under the provisions of a trust dated the day of December 14, 2017 hereby acknowledges and accepts this conveyance into the said trust.

Daniel E. McCain, as Trustee aforesaid

The Grantee, JoAnn K. McCain as Trustee under the provisions of a trust dated the day of December 14, 2017 hereby acknowledges and accepts this conveyance into the said trust.

JoAn K. McCain, as Trustee aforesaid

1735419035 Page: 3 of 4

## **UNOFFICIAL C**

State of Illinois County of DuPage) ss.

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the state aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that DANIEL E. McCAIN and JoAN K. McCAIN personally known to me to be the same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person, and acknowledged they signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as their free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and official seal this 14th day of December, 2017.

Notary Public

Prepared by: No een A. Costelloe, Esq., 7420 S. County Line Rd. Suite 5, Burr Ridge, IL 60527 Mail to: Nore n A. Costelloe, Esq., 7420 S. County Line Rd. Suite 5, Burr Ridge, IL 60527 Deniel and JoAn McCain, 110 Vana Dr., Willow Springs IL 60480. Send Tax Bills To:

Exempt under provisions of Paragraph ( )
Section 4, Real Estate Transfer Tax Act

OFFICIAL SEAL NOREEN A. COSTELLOE. NOREEN A. COSTELLOE Notary Public - State of Illinois My Commission Expires 3/12/2019 C/ort's Original

1735419035 Page: 4 of 4

# **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

### GRANTOR/GRANTEE AFFIDAVIT: STATEMENT BY GRANTOR AND GRANTEE

AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 35 ILCS 200/31-47

#### **GRANTOR SECTION**

The **GRANTOR** or her/his agent, affirms that, to the best of her/his knowledge, the name of the **GRANTEE** shown on the deed or assignment of beneficial interest **(ABI)** in a land trust is either a natural person, an Illinois corporation or foreign corporation authorized to do business or acquire and hold title to real estate in Illinois, a partnership authorized to do business or acquire and hold title to real estate in Illinois, or another entity recognized as a person and authorized to do business or acquire title to real estate under the laws of the State of Illinois.

as a person and authorized to do business or acquire title to real	<b>A</b>
DATED: 12 /1/ 1, 20 /7	SIGNATURE: Mole & Costellor GRANTOR OF AGENT
	GRANTOR of AGENT
GRANTOR NOTARY SECTION: The below section is to be completed by	the NOTARY who witnesses the GRANTOR signature.
Subscribed and swirm to before me, Name of Notary Public:	Johnn Denny
By the said (Name of Grantor): A Costolloe	AFFIX NOTARY STAMP BELOW
On this date of: 12   14   20 / 7	OFFICIAL SEAL JO ANN DENNY
NOTARY SIGNATURE:	NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:04/20/21
ODANITES OFOTION	
GRANTEE SECTION	O CONTES O DE L'ALCONINCIA
The <b>GRANTEE</b> or her/his agent affirms and verifies that the name	
of beneficial interest (ABI) in a land trust is either a natural person, an illinois corporation or foreign corporation	
authorized to do business or acquire and hold title to real estate in Illinois, a partnership authorized to do business or	
acquire and hold title to real estate in Illinois or other entity recognized as a person and authorized to do business or	
acquire title to real estate under the laws of the State of Illinois.	
DATED: 12 14 1, 20 17	SIGNATURE: Mr. A Cosullae
CRANTEE NOTARY SECTION.	GRANTEE or AGENT
GRANTEE NOTARY SECTION: The below section is to be completed by the NOTARY who witnesses the CLANTEE signature.	
Subscribed and swom to before me, Name of Notary Public:	<u> </u>
By the said (Name of Grantee): Noteen A. Custelloe	AFFIX NOTARY STAN P SELOW
On this date of: 12 14 . 20 /7	OFFICIAL SEAL
NOTARY SIGNATURE: John William	JO ANN DENNY NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS
$V_{i}$	MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:04/20/21
CRIMINAL LIABILITY NOTICE	

Pursuant to Section <u>55 ILCS 5/3-5020(b)(2)</u>, Any person who knowingly submits a false statement concerning the identity of a <u>GRANTEE</u> shall be guilty of a <u>CLASS C MISDEMEANOR</u> for the <u>FIRST OFFENSE</u>, and of a <u>CLASS A MISDEMEANOR</u>, for subsequent offenses.

(Attach to <u>DEED</u> or <u>ABI</u> to be recorded in Cook County, Illinois if exempt under provisions of <u>SECTION 4</u> of the <u>Illinois Real Estate Transfer Act</u>: (35 ILCS 200/Art. 31)